

Appellate Case No. E076778

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,

Defendant and Respondent,

and

THE PEOPLE OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, and
SAN BERNARDINO DISTRICT ATTORNEY, and
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Bernardino
The Honorable Brian S. McCarville, Presiding Judge
The Honorable Dwight W. Moore
Case No. CIVDS1930054

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

Aaron Mackey (SBN 286647)
amackey@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel.: 415.436.9333
Fax: 415.436.9993

Michael T. Risher (SBN 191627)
michael@risherlaw.com
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL T. RISHER
2081 Center Street, #154
Berkeley, CA 94702
Tel.: 510.689.1657
Fax: 510.225.0941

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES.....	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
I. San Bernardino County Law Enforcement Secretly Seek People’s Private Digital Data At A Much Higher Rate Than Any Other California Law Enforcement Agency	13
II. California Legislature Protects People’s Digital Privacy, Requires Greater Law Enforcement Transparency	14
III. EFF Files Lawsuits Seeking To Make Public Search Warrants Documenting Law Enforcement’s Use Of Cell-Site Simulators And Other Warrants For Digital Data.....	16
IV. The San Bernardino Sheriff’s Department Requests Perpetual Complete Sealing Orders in Nearly All of Its Electronic Search Warrant Applications, and The Superior Court Almost Always Grants Them.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. EFF Has Standing To Petition For Access To The Sealed Search Warrant Affidavits And The Trial Court Had Jurisdiction To Entertain The Petition	21
II. The Public’s Rights Of Access To Judicial Records Attach To The Sealed Search Warrant Affidavits.....	24
A. The First Amendment Right Of Access Attaches To The Affidavits.....	24

1.	Public Access To These Search Warrant Affidavits Enhances Structural Utility By Allowing Scrutiny Of Novel Surveillance	25
2.	California Law Establishes A Tradition of Public Access To The Search Warrant Affidavits	28
B.	The California Rules Of Court Codify The Public’s Right Of Access To The Affidavits Under The First Amendment, The California Constitution, And The Common Law	29
C.	Penal Code § 1534(a) Expressly Requires Public Access To Executed Search Warrants And Related Materials	31
III.	The Superior Court Violated EFF’s Rights Of Access By Refusing To Apply The First Amendment, Rules Of Court, And § 1534(a) To The Affidavits.....	32
A.	The Public’s Rights Of Access Attach To Judicial Records, While Evidentiary Privileges Protecting Confidential Informants Concern Specific Information Within Them	33
B.	The Sealing Rules’ “Record” Definition Requires Access	35
IV.	The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That The Affidavits’ Wholesale, Indefinite Sealing Was Justified.....	36
A.	The Trial Court Failed To Follow <i>NBC Subsidiary</i> Before Sealing The Affidavits In Their Entirety	37
1.	The Court Could Not Rely On The Propriety Of A Previous Order Sealing the Affidavits	37
2.	The Court Failed To Make The Required Express Factual Findings Regarding The Overriding Justification For Sealing	39
3.	The Court Failed To Find That There Was A Substantial Likelihood Of Harm Should The Affidavits Be Unsealed....	40
4.	The Court Failed To Make The Required Finding That Wholesale Sealing Was Narrowly Tailored And That Less Restrictive Alternatives Would be Insufficient.....	43
5.	The Court Erred In Finding That There Were No Less Restrictive Alternatives to Wholesale, Indefinite Sealing	45

B. The Trial Court Failed To Apply The Common Law’s Test
Before Sealing The Affidavits46

C. This Court Should Apply *NBC Subsidiary* And Order Partial
Disclosure Of The Affidavits47

CONCLUSION48

ATTACHMENT49

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT56

PROOF OF SERVICE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Cal.App.4th 642 (2007)	22
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018).....	10
<i>City of Carlsbad v. Scholtz</i> , 1 Cal.App.5th 294 (2016)	12
<i>Copley Press v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal.App.4th 106 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Craemer v. Superior Court of Marin Cty.</i> , 265 Cal.App.2d 216 (1968)	22
<i>Curtis v. Superior Court</i> , 62 Cal.App.5th 453 (2021)	40
<i>Davis v. Superior Ct.</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 1272 (2010)	41
<i>Estate of Hearst</i> , 67 Cal.App.3d 777 (1977)	22, 41
<i>Globe Newspaper Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.B. Fuller Co. v. Doe</i> , 151 Cal.App.4th 879 (2007)	47

<i>Huffy Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Cal.App.4th 97 (2003), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i>	40
<i>In re Cedent Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001))	40
<i>In re Marriage of Nicholas</i> , 186 Cal.App.4th 1566 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 585 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 29 Cal.4th 300 (2002)	22
<i>McNair v. NCAA</i> , 234 Cal.App.4th 25 (2015)	40, 41
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> , 158 Cal.App.4th 60 (2007)	20, 29
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	23
<i>Overstock.com v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 231 Cal.App.4th 471 (2014)	20, 23, 46, 48
<i>Oziel v. Superior Court</i> , 223 Cal.App.3d 1284 (1990)	27
<i>People v. Hobbs</i> , 7 Cal.4th 948 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1009 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 104 Cal.App.4th 915 (2002)	13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Sander v. State Bar of California</i> , 58 Cal.4th 300 (2013)	22

<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Washington,</i> 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Ct.,</i> 57 Cal.4th 157 (2013)	33, 36
<i>State v. Chen,</i> 309 P.3d 410 (Wash. 2013)	32
<i>United States v. Bus. Of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store Located at Interstate 90, Exit 514, S. of Billings, Mont.,</i> 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 43
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Superior Court,</i> 110 Cal.App.4th 1273 (2003)	41
<i>Statutes</i>	
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(a)(1)	12
Evid. Code §§ 1040-42	32
Gov. Code § 53166	15, 16, 25
Penal Code § 1534(a)	<i>passim</i>
Penal Code §§ 1546 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
SB 741 Senate Rules Committee Analysis (Aug. 31, 2015)	15, 26
<i>Rules</i>	
Cal. Rule of Court 2.550	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rule of Court 2.551	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rule of Court 8.204(d)	15
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
California Constitution, article I, section 2	30
California Constitution, article I, section 3	22, 23, 30, 36
